
PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL

Independent Auditor's RePort
&

Audited Financial Statements
of

TMSS
consolidated statement of Financial statemenl

For the Year ended 30 )une 2025

SHIRAZKHANBASAK& CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

(Xn associntefirm of A. N Q"pta st .Associntes)

R, K, TSWER (level.00 S6 Bir Uttam C,R Datta Road (312 Sonargaon Road), Dhaka'1205

Mobile:+8801730-001076, +88 0171 3-048923, +88 01735-061444

E-mail : abul.hashem2O0 6@gmail'com

Website : www.shirazkhanbasak'bd'com

ffi



\b'
SHIRAZ KHAI{ BASAK & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
(An associatefirm of a.Ttr. Qupta {,,4ssociates)

R. K. TOWER, LEVEL-06/LIFT-05
86, Bir Uttam C.R. Datta Road
(312 Sonargaon Road), Dhaka-1205
Mobile : + 88 01312-501076, +88 01713-048923

+ 88 01730-001076, +88 01735-061444

E-mail : abul.hashem2006@gmail.com

Website : www.shirazkhantrasak.trd.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
To the Mernber of the Governing Body of TMSS

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

Wc havc auditcd the consolidated financial statements of TMSS, which comprise the consolidated
statcmcnt of financial position as at June So, 2025, and the consol.idated statements of
comprchcnsive income, consolidated statement of receipts and pal,rnents, consolidated
stal-cmcnts of changes in equity and consolidated statements of cash flows for the year thenended,
and notcs to the consolidated flnancial statements, including a summary of significant accounting
policics and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements give true and fair view of the
consolidatcd financial position of TMSS as at June Zo, 2025, and of its consolidated financial
pcrformancc and its consolidated cash flows and consolidated receipts and pay,rnents for the year
Lhcn cndcd in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs), MRA Rules
zoro and othcr applicable laws and regulations.

Uasis on opinion

Wc conductcd our audit in accordancc with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our
rcsponsibilitics under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for
thc Audit of thc Consolidated F'inancial Statements section of our report. We are independent of
Lhc organization in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants'
Codc of l,lthics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code), and we have fulfilled our ethical
rcsponsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code and the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
Ilangladcsh (ICAII) Bye Laws. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient
and appropriatc to provide a basis for our opinion.

Rcsponsibilities of Managernent and. Those Charged with Governance for thc
Itinancial Statcrncnts

Managcmcnt is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidat6d financial
statcmcnts in accordance with IFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines
ncccssary to cnablc thc preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from
matcrial miss[atcmcnt, whether due to fraud or error.

In prcparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responSible for assessing the
organizal-ion's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relatcd to
going conccrn and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends
to liquidatc thc organization or to cease operations, or has no realistic aLternative but to do so.

l'hosc chargcd with governance are responsible for overseeing the organization's financial
rcporting proccss.
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Auditor's Rcsponsitrilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Staternents

Our objcctivcs are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial

statcmcnts as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to

issuc an auditor's rcport that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high leve1 of

assurancc, but is no[ a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always

clclcct a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are

colsidcrccl matcrial if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to

influcncc the cconomic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial

statcments.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain

profcssional skcpticism throughout the audit. We also:

Idcntify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether
duc to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and

obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
'Ihc risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for
onc resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,

misrcpresentations, or the override of internal control.

a

a Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of

cxpressing an opinion on the effectiveness ofthe organization's internal control.

llvaluatc the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonablencss of

accounting cstimates and related disclosures made by management.

Conclu<lc on the appropriatcness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty

cxists rclatcd to cvents or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the organization's

ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we

arc rcquired to draw attcntion in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the

consolidatcd financial statcmcnts or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our

opinion. Our conclusions arc bascd on thc audit evidcnce obtained up to the date of our

aurlitor's rcport. However, futurc cvents or conditions may cause the organization's to

ccasc to continue as a going concern.

iivaluatc the ovcrall presentation, structure and content of the eonsolidated financial

statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements

rcprcscnt the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair
prcscntation.
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Wc communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the

planncrl scopc ancl timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant

clcficicncies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Wc also providc those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with

rclcvant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all

rclationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and

whcrc applicable, related safeguards.

Rcport on othcr tcgal and RegulatoryRequirerncnts

In accordancc with the Microcredit Regulatory Authority Act 2006, the Microcredit Regulatory

Authority Rulcs zoro, Palli-Karma Shahayak Foundation guideline and other applicable laws and

rcgulations. Wc also report the following:

(a) wc have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge

andbclief werc neccssary for the purposes of our audit and made due verification thereof;

(b) in our opinion, proper books of accounts as required by law have been kept by the

organization's so far as it appeared from our examination of these books;

(c) the consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of
comprehensive income dealt with by the report are in agreement with the books of account

and rcturns;

(d) thc organization has followed and maintained adequate recording system and procedure

as prescribcd by MRA and its internal management policy;

(c) thc organization complied with TMSS's internal policies and procedures properly and

(0 rhc organization complied with PKSF's direction to perform the activities properly.

('

l'lacc: Dhaka

Mosharraf Hossain Mridha, FCA (Enrol. g6r)
Partncr,
Shiraz Khan Basak & Co.,
Chartercd Accountants
DVC: z5rrz4o961,4.588oz83
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Shiraz Khan Basak & Co.

Chartered Accountants

TMSS
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 |une 2025

Particulars Note
Amount in BDT

30 |une 2025 30 lune 2O24

Propcrtics & Asscts

Non-currcnt Assets:

I']roperty, I'lant & llquipment's
Capital work-in-pro grcss

Invcstrncnt in I{clatcd Undcrtaking

(lurrcnt Assets:
Loan to Mcrnbcrs
T,oan Reccivablc - I'rojects & Others
Othcr Asscls
Short'I'crur Dcposit-I;ixed Deposits

Cash and Cash Ilquivalents

I'otal Properties & Assets

Irund & Liabilities
Capital lund :

Accumulated Surplus
StatuLory Rcservc Fund (Micro{inance)

[,oarr Loss Provision (ILegular)

Non-currcnt Liabilities:
l,iabilities with Financicrs

I(cserve and Provision:
Loan l,oss Irrovision (Classified)

I)rovisior-r for Gratuity

Currcnt Liabilities:
Liabilitics with Financiers
l,oan I'ayable - Projccts & Others
Mcmbcrs Savings Dcposit
Othr:r Liabilitics

6,910,944,01.2 6,81,0,460,867

83,154,692,250 77,667,635,155

84,478,096,021

79,878,132,872 a8,709,837,938

16

6,574,933,687 8,084,886,929

60,609,860,949 53,771,824,536

'l'olal Irund & l.iabilities

I)etailcd consolidation has been shown in Annexure-4
'I'hc anncxcd notes forrn an integral part of this Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.
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8

5,591,362,299

7,717,649,213

207,932,500

4,273,821,595

2,342,709,272

193,930,000

64,463,395,609

5,265,723,854

6,363,252,622
4,342,L66,355

2,720,L52,870

58,372,644,630

4,9-12,094,989

3,698,839,766

7,L73,090,746

3,570,965,024

3,002,708,755 3,911,,546,61,8

6,451,650,496

723,283,797

5,832,774,170

2,252,172,759

9

10

1L

72

13

15

L4

15

17

18

L9

20

2l

Executive Director

Signcd in terms of our separate report of even date anncxcd.

24,676,122,543

3,087,909,404

27,385,329,982

5,520,499,020

23,226,043,331

3,280,888,553

22,491,926,067
4,772,966,591

Director
Fina[ce & Accounts

Mosharraf Hossain Mridha, FCA (Enrol. 961)

Partner,
Shiraz Khan Basak & Co.
Chartered Accountants
DY Ct 2511240951A5880283

t

Chairman
Governing Ilody

l'lacc : Dhaka
l)alc:24 November 2025

4

77,003,072,777

2,320,727,561

554,393,734

"16,122,730,967

2,087,866,277

499,240,700

3,002,708,755 3,971,546,6t8

Dhaka

An associate firm of D.N. Gupta & Associates,

90,065,636,262 84,478,096,021
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Shiraz Khan Basak & Co.

Cha rtered Accou nta nts

TMSS
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 30 ]une 2025

Particulars

lncome:

Grants and Donations Received from Donors

Incornc frorn Microfinance Operations & Others

Scrvice Charge- Ilealth Services & Others

Admission, Tuition, Session & Other Fees

Incomc from Salcs

Incornc frorn Fixcd Deposit
llank Intcrest
Othcrs Income

'I'otal Income

Expendifures:

Financial Expenses

Administrative Expenses

Salary & Allowances

I{evcnue llxpenditurcs
Audit Irecs

Ilank Charges

Dcprcciation I!xpenses

[,oan l,oss lJxpcnses- LI-IJ
'I'ax lixpenscs

't'otal lixpenditures

Surplus/(Deficit) for the year

Chairman
Governing llody

Ilxecutive Director

Place: Dhaka
Dale 24 November 2025

Amount in BDT
2024-2025 2023-2024

Notes

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

594,025,566
-t2,837,251,410

544,476,273

691.,129,429

40,647,890

51.4,649,249

45,860,386

304,286,619

466,339,624

11.,830,742,462

369;162,936

832,068,742

41,499,927

274,99"1,905

4L,098,0s7

222,470,732

15,572,320,822 1.4,077,774,385

30

31

32

JJ

3,992,938,708

7,948,737,018

2,359,984,250

140,733,708

2,90L,689,702

7,041,L99,27O

2,135,072,776
-106,342,947

1,4,442,393,084 L2,184,304,695

Detailed consolidation has been shown in Annexure-S
'l'he annexcd notes are an integral part of this Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Director
untsFinance & Acco

Sigrred in terms of our separate report of even date annexed.

Mosharraf Hossain Mridha, FCA (Enrol. 961)

Partner,

Shiraz Khan Basak & Co.

Chartered Accountants

DY Ct 2511240961A5 880283

5

5,791,928,353
-1.,840,424,235

1.403,000

1.5,234,577

299,746,913

5,333,353,258
"1,432,687,600

1,403,000

18,175,740

255,579,672

Dhaka

An associate firm of D.N. Gupta & Associates

1,t29,927,738 7,893,469,691

/
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Shiraz Khan Basak & Co.

Chartered Accountants

TMSS
Consolidated Statements of Receipts and Payments

For the year ended 30 |une 2025

Particulars

Rcccipts

Opcning Cash & Bank Balances

Loans:

I-oan from Ijinanciers
I{cceivcd - Projects & Others

Mcmbcrs Savings Received

Othcrs I{cccived

I{ealizations:
Loan Realized from Mernbers

Rcalizcd - Projects & Others

Staff Loan
Advance for Expenses

Iixcd I)cposit Jincashrnent

Others Realized

Income:
Grants and Donations Receive from Donors
Income from Ntlicrofinance Operations & Others

Scrvicc chargc- IIealth Services & Others

AcLnission, 'I'uition, Scssion & Other Ijees

Salcs I'rocceds
Incornc from lrixcd Deposit
llank Intercst
Otl-rcrs Incorrre

fotal

Amount in BDT
2024-2025 2023-2024

Note

34

37

3,574,411,739

45,760,322,271,

2,058,255,5L8

4L,436,847,785

35

36

'100,590,448,899 94,1L2,9L6,447

1,4,795,540,1,60 13,536,654,902

164,720,723,069

Jr
6

17,970,800,000

1,717,698,944

24,329,841.,27L

1,741.,982,056

78,377,743,870

L,768,249,L55

20,389,238,972

7,507,675,847

95,852,1.85,299

576,696,344

66,873,023

407,169,096

1,647,087,292

2,100,437,845

88,387,243,499

70,848,578

25,343,798

7,565,245,029

2,301,503,637

1,762,731,906

169,501,899

12,811,121,406

524,907,829

444,635,379

136,902,371

457,883,200

40,265,660

210,322,416

13L,8A0,484

11,799,129,407

353,277,265

546,754,688

107,007,815

358,575,489

34,653,581

205,576,173

Dhaka An associate firm of D.N. Gupta & Associates.



Shiraz Khan Basak & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Particulars

Payments
Capital Expenditure:
lrixed Asscts

Capital work-in-pro gress

Repaid:
Loan IlcpaymcnL to Financiers

Rcfund - Projccts & Others

Mcmbers Savings ILePaid

Othcrs

I)isbursemcnts:
Loan Disbursed to Members

I-oan Disbursed to I']rojects & Others

Staff Loan
Advance for Expenses

Investrnents- Fixed DePosit

Advance'I'ax Paid '

Othcr Disburscment

Expenses and Deferrals:

Salary & Allowances
Revcnue Expenditures
I'urchases

I)ircct Ilxpcnscs
I3ank Charges

Iir-rancial Expcnses

Closing ISalance:

Closing Cash & Bank Balances

'Iotal

Amount in BDT

2024-2025 2023-2024
Note

38

Executive Director

39

438,094,852

103,15L,945

334,942,907

43,088,237,626 35,622,345,377

1,07,835,867,6L4 L02,717,720,946

ve Director

1.0,652,757,

40 2,720,152,81.0 3,570,965,024

764,720,723,069 a51.,744,674,652

Detailed consolidation has been shown in Annexure- 6

.I-he annexed notes are a1 integral part of this Consolidated Statement of Receipts and Paymer-Lts

Chairman
Govcrning BodY

I'Iacc : I)haka
Date:24 November 2025

Signed in terms of our separate report of even date annexed'

Finance & Accounts

Mosharraf Hossain Mridha, FCA (Enrol. 961)

Partner,
Shiraz Khan Basak & Co'

Chartered Accountants
DY Ct 25LL240961AS 880283

7

131.,692,967

292,074,420

18,454,374,710

1.,808,1.91.,597

79,436,437,357

3,389,233,974

15,788,520,333

867,790,226

1,6,294,561.,420

3,271.,473,398

1,03,61.8,21.6,235

662,912,998

55,148,000

2,350,175,872

952,880,344

35,424,313

1,61,1.09,852

94,840,452,000

1.,1.49,3'16,993

88,540,500

1,703,419,357

4,599,835,121.

89,815,908

240,347,067

5,632,550,259

7,504,6L5,203

80,246,680
)a a)) qag

1.,483,439

13

4,861.,00L,630

1,256,513,202

62,531,263

28,042,487

1.8,"t57,541

2,575,308,330

Dhaka

An associate firm of D.N. Gupta & Associates.
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I'articulars

TMSS
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

"169,501,899

12,811,121.,406
524,907,829
M4,635,379

56,655,697
(5,632,5s0,25e)
(1,504,61.5,203)
(2,463,547,684)

4,406,L09,059
38,782,227

(2,012,096,493)

2,432,794,787

(737,692,96n
(292,01.4,420)

1'1,725,023
(7,766,030,936)

(146,216,654)

694,206,948

(7,630,023,006)

(483,574,71.0)

(e0,4e2,644
4,893,403,920

7,616,673

16,076,054

4,342,969,290

Shiraz Khan Basak & Co.

Chartered Accountants

137,800,484
77,799,129,407

353,217,265
546,754,688

44,476,552
(4,861.,001.,630)

(7,256,51.3,202)

(1,876,538,705)

4,881,324,859
76,502,040

(656,4e2,083)

4,247,334,8L6

(103,1.51.,945)

(334,942,907)

(63,196,702)

(6,453,208,507)

(1,078,468,415)

(2,298,331,484)

(L0,331,299,954)

3,189,223,477

300,458,929

4,094,677,552

9,275,876
9,038,869

7,602,674,644

For the ended 30 une 2025

Cash flow operating activities:
Grants and Donations Received from Donors
Income frorn Microlinance Operations & Others
Scrvice charge- Ifcalth Services & Others
Admission, 'I'uition, Scssion & Other lices
lncome from Sales

Salary & Allowanccs
ILcvcnuc lixpcnditures
Intcrcst on fundinp; liabilities

Net cash used iny'gencrated from operations
llank Intercst (Net)
Othcrs (Nct)

Net cash used iny' generated from operating activities

Cash flow from investing activities:
lnvcstmcnt in Fixed Assets
Capital work-in-progress
Nct Staff Advance
Nct l,oan to Beneficiaries
Nct I{cceivable- Projects & Others
Nct Invcstrnents-Fixcd Deposit

Net cash uscd in investing activities

Cash flow from financing activities:
Nct Liabilitics with lrinanciers
Nct payablc - Projects & Others
Net Member savings
Net Sccurity Dcposil-s - Students & Others
Nct I(crnittancc

Nct cash used iny'generated from financing activities

Nct increase/(decrease) in cash & cash equivalents

Opening Casll & lSank Balances

Closing Cash & Bank Balances

34.00

Detailcd consolidation has been shown in Annexure-7

(854,258,929)

3,574,41L,739

L,572,709,506

2,058,255,578

2,720,152,810

Chairman
Govcrning Body

I'lace : Dhaka
Dale:24 Novernber 2025

Executive Director Director
Finance & Accounts

Signed in terms of our separate report of even date annexed.

r(
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Mosharraf Hossain Mridha, FCA (Enrol. 961)

Partner,
Shiraz Khan Basak & Co.
Chartered Accountants
DY C: 251124096:1AS880283

Amount in BDT

2023-2024
Notes

2024-2025

Dhaka

An associate firm of D.N. Gupta & Associates



TMSS
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Capital Funds

For the year ended 30 June 2025

Executive Director

Shiraz Khan Basak & Co.

Chartered Accountants

D

& Accounts

Mosharraf Hossain Mridha, FCA (Enrol' 951)

Partner,

Shiraz Khan Basak & Co.

Chartered Accountants

DY Ct 2511240961A5 8 8028 3

I

(ilra i rnta tr
Governing Ilody

Place: Dhaka

l)atc: 24 Novembcr 2025

Signcd in terms of our separate report of date annexed.

Particulars
Amountin BDT

30 |une 2025 3Ollune2O24

Capital Fund:

Accumulated Surplus:

llalancc as on 01 JtlJy 2024

Acld:'I'ransferred [rom Statutory I{eserve ltund (Microfinance)

Add/ (lcss): Prior year's adjustments

Add/ (lcss): Adjustments for projects Closing/
Mcrgcd/ I'crrnination

Add: Surplus for the Year-2024-25

Lcss: 'I'ransfcr to Statutory Ileserve Fund (Microfinance)

llalance as on 30 llone2O25

Statutory Ileserve Fund (Microfinance):

Ilalance as on 01 ldy 2024

Add: I'rior ycar's adjustment

Lcss: 'I'ransferrcd to Accumulated Surplus

Add: 'I'ransfcrred from Income Statement

lJalance as on 30 |une 2025

Loan Loss Provision (Microfinance):

Ilalancc as on 01 Ju,ly 2024

Add: Provision during the Year

Ilalance as on 30 lane 2025

L6,122,730,967

9,418,334

64,457,010

(88,340,419)

1,,129,927,738

235,175,454

17,003,012,177

2,097,865,271.

7,1,04,170

(9,41,8,334)

235,175,454

2,320,727,561.

499,240,700

55,152,434

554,393,L34

74,178,686,567

11.,620,650

285,255,682

1,893,469,691.

246,301,,617

1.6,722,730,967

1,840,273,47'L

L,297,1.83

246,301,,617

2,097,866,27L

466,783,228

32,457,472

499,240,700

1 otal Capital Fund as at 30 |une 2025 19,878,1.32,872 18,709,837,938

Dhaka

9 An associate firm of D.N. Gupta & Associates.


